

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 15-0671

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARTHA ARACELY MARTINEZ MARTINEZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR MUSCATINE COUNTY
HONORABLE STUART P. WERLING JUDGE**

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

PHILIP B. MEARS

Mears Law Office
209 East Washington Street
Paul-Helen Building, Suite 203
Iowa City, Iowa 52240

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Service	2
Table of Contents.....	3
Table of Authorities.....	6
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	9
Routing Statement	11
Statement of the Case	13
Nature of the case.....	13
Course of proceeding	13
Statement of Facts	16
Uncontested facts	16
Specific immigration facts	19
State statutes.....	20
Federal statutes.....	23
Various immigration statutes	24
Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals – DACA	25
Argument	27, 60, 64
I. THE PROSECUTION OF MARTHA MARTINEZ FOR THE CRIME OF FORGERY COMMITTED BY USING CERTAIN FALSE PAPERS TO OBTAIN A JOB, SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LAW	27
Standard of review.....	27

Preservation of error 27

Summary of the argument 27

Summary of facts..... 29

Preemption in general..... 30

Preemption in immigration matters..... 32

United States Supreme Court case on preemption and immigration 33

Other federal case regarding preemption and employment fraud..... 36

Iowa case on preemption in employment..... 45

State court cases 47

Distinction between challenge on its face or as applied 52

Application of law to this case for the forgery charge..... 56

Field preemption..... 56

Conflict preemption..... 58

II. THE PROSECUTION OF MARTHA MARTINEZ FOR IDENTITY THEFT, COMMITTED BY USING CERTAIN FALSE PAPERS TO OBTAIN A JOB, SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS PREEMPTED, AS APPLIED TO NON CITIZENS WITHOUT STATUS 60

Standard of review 60

Preservation of error 60

Summary of argument 60

Facts for this issue..... 62

Application of law to the facts..... 63

III. THE PROSECUTION OF MARTHA MARTINEZ UNDER EITHER CHARGE, FOR APPLYING FOR WORK AND WORKING WITH FALSE PAPERS, IS PREEMPTED AFTER SHE WAS GRANTED RELIEF UNDER THE FEDERAL DEFERRED ACTION FOR CHILDHOOD ARRIVALS (DACA)	64
Standard of review.....	64
Preservation of error.....	64
Summary of argument.....	65
DACA litigation	66
Application of law	70
Conclusion.....	71
Request for Oral Argument	74
Certificate of Cost.....	75
Certificate of Compliance.....	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
FEDERAL CASES

Arizona v. United States, ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2492, 183 L. Ed. 2d 351
(2012) 11, 15, 24, 29, 31, 33-38, 40, 43, 47-49, 53, 55, 57, 58, 64

Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer, 757 F.3d 1053
(9th Cir. 2014) 26, 67, 68, 69, 70

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting, 563 U.S. 582, 131 S. Ct. 1968,
179 L. Ed. 2d 1031 (2011)31

Crane v. Johnson, 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....67

Florida Lime and Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul, 373 U.S. 132,
83 S. Ct. 1210, 10 L.Ed.2d 248 (1963).....32

Hillman v. Maretta, __ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1943, 186 L. Ed. 2d 43 (2013)54

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52, 61 S.Ct. 399, 85 L.Ed.2d 581 (1941).....32

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB, 535 U.S. 137,
122 S.Ct. 1275, 152 L.Ed.2d 271 (2002)..... 46, 47

Puente Arizona v. Arpaio, 76 F. Supp. 3d 833
(D. Ariz. 2015)..... 37, 42, 43, 45, 55, 57, 63

Texas v. United States, 2015 WL 6873190 (5th Cir. Nov.9 2015).....66

United States v. Alabama, 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012) 36, 37, 38, 53

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095, 95 L. Ed. 2d 697
(1987) 52

United States v. South Carolina, 720 F.3d 518
(4th Cir. 2013) 37, 39, 40, 41, 53, 58, 59, 63

Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson, 133 S. Ct. 1391, 185 L. Ed. 2d 471 (2013).....54

STATE CASES

Hernandez v. State 639 S.E. 2d 473 (Ga. 2007) 47

Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez, 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013) 27, 30, 46, 60, 64

State v. Diaz-Rey, 397 S.W. 3d 5(Mo. Ct. App. E.D., 2013) 50

State v. Lopez-Navarrete, 2014 WL 7566851, (Kan. Ct. App. 2014)..... 49, 50

State v. Reynua 807 N.W. 2d 473 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011) 51, 52, 58

State v. Saldana, 2015 WL 4486779 (Kan. Ct. App. 2015)..... 48

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)(5) 25

18 U.S.C. 1546(a) 23

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 23

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 24

STATE STATUTES

Ala.Code 1975, §§ 31–13–10 38

Ala.Code 1975, §§ 31–13–11 37

Ala.Code 1975, §§ 31–13–13 38

Ala.Code 1975, §§ 31–13–16 38

Ala.Code 1975, §§ 31–13–27 39

Iowa Code Section 715A.2A 23

Iowa Code Section 715A.8 13, 14, 20

Iowa Code Section 715A.2(1) 14, 21

Iowa Code Section 715A.2(2)(a)(4) 11, 14, 21

S.C.Code 1976, § 16-9-460 (Section 4)	39
S.C.Code 1976, § 16-17-750 (Section 5).....	40
S.C.Code 1976, §§ 16-13-480, 16-17-750 (Section 6).....	40, 41
